Will Blake
Technical Solutions Architect
Wi-Fi6/802.11ax
October 2019
Diving Deeper
802.11ax (Wi-Fi 6)
© 2019  Cisco and/or its affiliates. All rights reserved.   Cisco Public
What is Wi-Fi 6 (or 11ax)?

*Devices were presented at CES 2018 with a top speed of 11Gbit/s
1Source https://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/IEEE_802.11ax
MCS Index Modulation type Coding
Rate
Data rate (in Mb/s)
20 MHz channels 40 MHz channels 80 MHz channels 160 MHz channels
1600 ns GI 800 ns GI 1600 ns GI 800 ns GI 1600 ns GI 800 ns GI 1600 ns GI 800 ns GI
0 BPSK 1/2 41 8.6 81 17.2 171 36 341 361
1 QPSK 1/2 16 17.2 33 34.4 68 72.1 136 144
2 QPSK 3/4 24 25.8 49 51.6 102 108.1 204 216
3 16-QAM 1/2 33 34.4 65 68.8 136 144.1 272 282
4 16-QAM 3/4 49 51.6 98 103.2 204 216.2 408 432
5 64-QAM 2/3 65 68.8 130 137.6 272 288.2 544 576
6 64-QAM 3/4 73 77.4 146 154.9 306 324.4 613 649
7 64-QAM 5/6 81 86 163 172.1 340 360.3 681 721
8 256-QAM 3/4 98 103.2 195 206.5 408 432.4 817 865
9 256-QAM 5/6 108 114.7 217 229.4 453 480.4 907 961
10 1024-QAM 3/4 122 129 244 258.1 510 540.4 1021 1081
11 1024-QAM 5/6 135 143.4 271 286.8 567 600.5 1134 1201
17
© 2019  Cisco and/or its affiliates. All rights reserved.   Cisco Public
OFDMA is Multi-User
….now overlay MU-MIMO
18
© 2019  Cisco and/or its affiliates. All rights reserved.   Cisco Public
Multi-User MIMO (MU-MIMO) .11ac wave-2
Performs TxBF, while nulling and also sending similar size data packets using
4th antenna TxBF
Data can be directed to
Different clients in
Concurrent streams in a
1+1, 1+1+1 or 1+2
stream combinations
1SS
1SS + 2SS
Up to 1+2SS
Or up to 1+1+1
1SS
1SS
1SS
TxBF
antenna
AP is using the fourth antenna to beam-form and null.
In reality the clients are ideally spaced apart around the
AP and not clustered together like the diagram depicts.
Each Wave-2 client sends CSI
(Channel State Information) about how to
best beam-form to it.
The AP then determines how it will beam-
form and null to each of the 2-3 clients and
then clusters these “ideal” clients into
groups.
On a per-packet-basis each member of a
group receives a similar size packet at the
same time (downstream).
1SS
19
© 2019  Cisco and/or its affiliates. All rights reserved.   Cisco Public
MU-MIMO is a requirement for Wi-Fi 6
8 MU-MIMO transmissions (users in a group) up from 4
MU Station UL and DL ACKs come back in parallel
USING OFDMA
AP calculates a channel matrix for each user and
simultaneous steer beams to different users
(creating groups and managing)
Each MU-MIMO transmission may have
its own MCS rate
Larger RU frames 106 and above are used
for MU-MIMO
MU and SU-MIMO is decided by AP w/MU-favoring
larger packets
Wi-Fi 6 enhancements to Multi-User MIMO